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Harch 7, 1973 

A moti.on was made by Orton sedonded by KcHillen and carrie?, whereby the following resolution w~s adopted, to wi 
{?.O 0 

WHERZAS, .The Board of County Co!TD'Tlissieners of Carbon County is desirous of taking advantage of the provisions 
of Sec:ticy;i 24-38,24-68 and 24-69, w. S. 1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in 
the construction and/or the improvement of a county road, the extent and location of work wich is as follows: 

Crush ~nd stockpine gravel for haul and placine by county forces on approximately 8.0 miles of the Spring 
Creek Road and approximately 4.0 miles of Beaver Cre~k Road. 

NOW, TIEREFORE, be it resolved by said Board: 

THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering construction and/or improvement 
in acc.ordance with a contract therefor, now submitted to said Board by said tommission, which agreement is 
herebY. approved an~ ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said County;that the chai:rmnn of said 
Board _and the County Clerk of said County be, and they are hereby authorized and diredted to execute said 
contr9 ct mn behalf of said Board. 

• . 

I, th~ undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that at a legal meeting 
of th~ Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted a resolution of ·which 
the f~regoing is a full, true and complete copy. 

IN .._,lI'~rESS it-.'HE::.:::OF I hereunto set my hand and affix the 
l-':arch ,. 1973 • 

official seal of said County Clerk this 6th day of 

R(:f!;;:.;~~rk 
u the1· business the meeting was adjourned. 

April J, 1973 

The Bqord met at 10:00 A. M • 
. 

CO.Ml'.ISSIONE?.S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULA.q }:EETING 

The mtnutes of meetings held~Y~rch 6 and 7, 1973 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audit<:)d, approved and pL?.ced on file. 

Commissioners 

LIQUOE LICENSE: There being no protests entered liquor License No. 180 was issued to James w. King, Lamont 

Ear, J:..amont, Wyo.This license was formerly issued to Alget s. Hall and was sold to James W. King. License 

runs from April 6, 197.3 to April 6, 1974, a fee of"$JOO~OO was paid. 

The f?llowing bills were approved for payment. 

Merwyp Powell 
Wi1li?m·J. Verplancke 
?'.ount?in Bell 
R. G •. Engstrom 
:Mary .Bradford 
Iris peLude 
Lil lip.n Newell 
f..o.bya,lice Ross 
Helen Sturm 
LaVerpe Ziler 
Ruby .Peterson 

B. G •. Michie 
:Marie. Backstrom 
Y:ary ,Aydelott 
M:oree_n Day 
Carolyn Gettman 
_:t-'1.argar:et \r,'hitehead 

c. w._ Ogburn 
Floyq Rodabaugh 
Jame~ :t-icCulloch 
Edi..rn ~d Tierney 
Lin :sashford 
Paul Fultz 
R. J. Korkow 
Glen Glidden 
P.oy ~ims 
Joe v-f. Evans 
P..od ~ohnson 
E. H~ Brenirran 
John S. Paul 
Tom }:!arper 
Judith E. Paul 
Jess_Oyler 
Hart't).3 Arellano 

Osca:i;- A. Eall 
K •• w! Keldsen 
John_V. Crow 
Alice L. Newell 
Georg~ Dale Crank 

D~puty Assessor-Salary 
II II II 

Telephone Service 
County Clerk-Salary 
Deputy " 

II 11 

II II 

II II 

II II 

11 II 

II 11 

County Treasurer-Salary 
Deputy 11 11 

II II II 

II " II 

n II II 

II II II 

County Sheriff-Salary 
Under II II 

D~puty II II & Jailor 
II II II II 

II ,i II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II & Jailor 
II II II. II 

II II II. II 

Sheriff-Secret~ry-Salary 
Sheriff-Comm. Operator-Salary 
Jail Matron..:.Salary 

County Attorney-Salary 
Deputy 11 11 

II II II 

Attorney"$ecretary-Salary 
' County Surveyor-Salary 

385.68 
334.90 

1032 .11 
665.88 
336.85· 
264.50 
281.10 
287.00 
295.80 

99.10 
237.53 

595.61 
331. 95 . 
293 .89 
287.40 
281.20 
JOO.BO 

661.51 
594.88 
487.79 
u.54. 99 
467.79 
4e7. 79 
lJJ. 72 
467. 79 
44 • .57 · 

133. 72 
44.57· 

241.J..25 
509.04 
497.79 
278.00 
134.88 
155.80 

6J2.08 
394.45 
376.15 
J20.80 
8J3.J0 
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A;ril 3, 197J 

Sharon I.ane 
Charlotte ~omick 
!{utl. Cables 
Ann i-:asson 
Janes C. Young 

._ Jake Cruz 
Grace Ctraz 
Gilbe.t Cruz 
Carbon Com~ty Treasurer 

'Cavid Acord 
David Brooks 
G~org~ F. Euckendorf 
~ich~rd Cor:;on 
Charles E. Dean 
1·:ilbert Ir~ne 
n. n. J:;ckson 
P.. J. Xork~·T 
Fuster .r-:aki.m~n 
.r-:el ton Ne~•:ell 
L.C. Pendleton 
~:: niel Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Ronald Sjogren 

?.. A. liakala 
l-'.yrtle McJunkin 
Eazel Eatscn 
Eev<::rly v.·iserr.an 
Charlotte A. liarberts 
Eppie Esquibel 
}:rs • .$hirley Randall 
Sherrie Patch 
R.G.En.:stro:n 
r-:ortl:;;cn Gas CompcJny 

i,c:·krncn•s Co!'llpenf;3ticn (J) 
Chri~tel Eu~phreys 
Ann'? ,;ald 
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins. 
\·.'yominc Medic~l Service 
Chio Life InsurAnce 
Wyo. Retire System 
\•:yo. ~ctire System 
.Rawlins National Bank 
Gilbert Elumenthal 
Bie Countr:,• P.eadriu::!rters 
Pioneer Printing 

Sun Publishin1:; Co. 
The ?-:ills Company 
Snake River· Press 
~tlantic-Richfield 
Chevron on· Co. 
Contin:ntaY Oil Co. 
Continental' Oil Co. 
Paul Fultz · 
C. ,.'. Cgburn 
Texaco Inc: 

K.C. 
Colo. 

Hemorial Ho"spital 
Carbon Co. 1. V. Center 
Gold<?n Spike 
I. B. l•:. co·rroration -
l-!yron Hanufncturin.; Co. 
J. Evan Sla'ck 
Lyle :?. • .;nd·erson 
Coralee CUt:ler 
Ronald v:. Faul 
C. L. Bates 
s. K. Ericgs 
John A.:t-:acPherson 
T. l•:ichael "Golden 
Richard Eurke 
Ernest ?•:. '(iel ton 
Golden ~_pi~e 

Frenk S. Conaway 
Flora Garinger 
AEf}e s A. Stocks 
Edna M. Jackson 
Childress ~lP.ctric 
D & K Sanitation 
Gibson's Discounty Store 
l<axson Rea1ty Co. 
~e~orial H6spital 
Robert D. Paul 

!·,asmus:::en Furniture 
Share Corporation 
Spener Sicns 
Wyo111in::;: Wholesale 
J. E. Cast~an M. D. 

Co.N;ent-Secretal'j·-Salary 
Clerk of Court-Salary 
Dep 11 

II II 

II 

" 
" 
II 

Justice Peace-Salary 
CH Custodian-salary 

II II II 

.11 II " 
Assignments-Various 

R & '9 Labor 
n n 
II " 
II II 

n II 

" " ,, 
" 

II II 

" II 

" 
. n 

" II 

II II 

" " 
" II 

County Assessor-Salary 
Depity 11 

" ,, 
" 

" 
II 

" 
II 

Health l~urse-Sec. Salary 
Health Office Janitor-Salary 
Health Officer-Mileage 
He~lth Office-Surplies 
I-:ileac~ & Expcn~e 
Ga z Service · 

Jar.itors-Cffice.s-~ & B-FireIT.~n 
Clerk-Elections-Sa lar.1 

" II II 

i:..-::ployees Insurance 
" 
" 

" 
" 

Employees P.etirement 
Ccunty Portion-~etiremcnt 
1::ithholding '!'ax 

"Jurlice Peace-Salary 
R. C. & D. EYpen~e 
County ClP.rk-Suppl ies 

Cffice-SUpplie•s 
Office-Supplies & Equipment 
Treazurer-Subscription 
Sheriff-Car Exp<?nse 

II II II 

" 
" 

n 

II 
" 
II 

IFi:uty Sheriff-l'.i.lec1ge-Expense 
Sheriff-:f,ilP.a ge 
Sheriff-Car Expense 

Coroner-Autopsy 
Agent-Repairs 
Aient-~. Conference Expense 
Aeent-Supplies 

II II 

Agent-Ag. Conference Travel Expense 
Aient-.r-:ileage & I:::xpense 
none Dem.Agent-}:il & Expense 
Agent-.t-:ileage & Expense 
Court Attorney 

II II 

II II 

11 II 

'ditness J. P. Court 
II " " " 

Meals-v.'i tnesses-District Court 

Justice Peace-Salar-.1 
n 11 ~~ r.t 
" II " 
11 " 11 & Supplies 

C. H. & Jail-Repairs 
C. H. & Ja11-Hau1 ing 
c. E. & Jail-Surplies 
Fire Insurance 
Prisoner-P.ospital ~y;,ense 
Care o!' Prisoner 

c. n. & Jail Supplies 
" " " 
" " Signs 
" • 

11 Supplies 
Health Officer-Salary 

278.32 
.597.3.5 
349.25 
2e4.61 
21.5.26 
475.16 
281.92 
398. 9.5 
311.41 

462.77 
.535.96 
52.5.96 
.523.16 
523.16 
493.16 
501.96 
.55e.62 
550.96 
.51J.16 

. 525. 96 
611.29 
62.96 

129. 92 

.597.71 
311.77 
292.40 
272.39 
316.60 
58.40 
10.20 
19.00 
55.26 

44-J.60 

274.10 
217.11 
92.34 
49.90 

486 • .56 
78.60 

1207.00 
1207.,00 
4142.80 
145.53 

10.00 
5.16 

228.90 
1542.88 

5.00 
· 7.5 • .51 

10.14 
108.44 · 
88.60 
19.65 
39.60 
8 .5.5 

7.5.00 
3.61 

37.74 
18.00 · 
41.84 
60.00 

216.91 
99.72 
90 • .53 
12.5.00 
3.50.00 · 
70.00 
.50.00 
8.70 

·24 • .50 
20.17 

12.5.66 
20.00 
20.00 
25.65 

215,;5'.3 · 
15.00 
15.60 

·293.00 
23.5.6.5 

8.00 

·19.45 
86 • .58 · 
JO.CO 
·J).90 
164.76 



April 3, 1973 

C. w. Ogburn 
Sherrie Patch 
Pitney-Bowess . 
Wyoming Girl's School 
Larry J. Miller M. D. 
Eddie Schinkel 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
George M. Nimmo Dir.WLEA 
Bates & Crow 

Burgess Brothers 
Dixon Garage 
Chevron Oil Company Colo 
Chevron- Oil Co. Rawlins 
J. A. Chevrolet-Cad 
Commercial Tire Service 
Continental Oil Co. K.C. 
Contine~tal Oil Co. Colo 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 

Dave's 'Texaco 
Ray Elli.s 
Engine Service Inc. 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Gay Johnson's Inc. 
Kaspar's Phillips 66 
Kelly Oil Co. 
H. Larsen Inc. 
McGee-Murphy Inc 
.t-1oss Equipment Co. 

Daniel L. Schinkel 
Shepard's Husky 
Skyline .. Notors 
Wyoming. l'.achinery Co. 
Wyo. High. Dep 1 t 
Town of. Hanna 
F. B. Gronberg 
Wayne Christensen 
John Niland 
Gene T • .Nc}':illen 
John Or.ton 

City Plumbing & Heating 
Bob I s Texaco 
Rawlins Automotive 
Yampa V~lley Elec. Ass•n Inc 
G. W. Leavengood 
Wyo. Industrial Institute 
Parker Thomas 
Flutys -Standard 
XaMahon- Motors 
Zep .t-:fg. Co. 
John V. Crow 
Gov. Plann Commission 

Board of Prisoners 
Heal th Nurse-t~il & Expense 
Postage' Xachine-Haintenance 
Care of Girls 
Vital Statistics 
Election Map 
Adv. & Supplies 
Supplies 
Police Training School 
Court Attorneys 

R & B Gas 
R & B Fuel 
R & B Fuel 
R & B Gas 
R & B Parts 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas 
R & B Gas & Fue 1 
R & B Oil 

R & B Parts 
".t & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
R & B Tires 
:t & B Parts 
R & B & Sheriff Gas 
2. & B Supplies 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 

R & B Expense 
R & B Fuel 
R & B Parts 
R & B Parts 
State Radio 
R. & B Water Service 
Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage 
Justice Peace-Bond case~ 
Com~issioner-per diem & expense 
Commissioner-per diem & expense 
Commissioner-per dif'ITI & expense 

C. H. & Jail R~pairs 
R & B Gas 
R & B Parts 
R & B Electric Service 
Civil Defense Director-Salary 
Care of Boys 
R & B Used pipe 
Sheriff-Car expense 
Sheriff-Car repairs 
C. '.!. & Jail Supplies 
Court Attorney 
Criminal Admistration 

Wyo. Retire System Social Security 
Kinnaman SUpply C. R & B Parts 
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the followi~g day. 
... . .. .. ~ -.. ~- ... ·- , _ _, . . . . --- _,. 

April 4-, 1973. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John NilAnd, Chairman. 

870.00 
179.91 

. 96.00 
120.50 
10.75 
15.00 

396.23 
29.32 
80.00 

160.00 

78.44 
98.45 

119.84 
J6-2. 70 

9.07 
286.96 

7.11 
425.19 
217.72 

4.50 
3.00 

169.11 
118.10 
65.90 

4.00 
604.50-

48.37 
44.93 

348.18 

21.82 
11.98. 
42.86 

1223.34 
60.00 
24.oo 
57.00 
48.oo 

429.36 
127.28 
112.42 

10.00 
J.60 

419.62 
30.58 
99.25· 
9J.OO 

1916.88 
19.4o 
18.83 
57.00 
60.00 
85.00 

1961.78 
5)1.74 

LEASE-EL RANCEO PLAZA: An assignment of lease and collateral assienment of lease or leases from :Malcolm R. 
Smith and John C. Ratliff, a co-partnership doing business in the nRme and style of El Rancho Plaza, parties 
of the-first part, and Kermit C. Platt and Barbara Platt, husband and wife, parties of the second part, was 
presented to the Board of County Conmissioners for their approval. This assignment of lease and collateral 
assignment of lease or leases is on record in the office of the County Clerk and Ex-Officio ~Fgister of Deeds, 
Carbon ·County, Wyoming as instrument No. 521967-April ·5; 1973. A motion was mede, seconded and ummi.mously 
approved whereby this instrument was consented to and accepted by the Bo3rd of Co·~missioners of Carbon County, 
\-Jyoming, a body politic and corporate. 

CONDITim:AL ASSIQ:fENT OF ~ENTS; between Kermit C. Platt and Barbara Platt, husband an,, wife, assignor, and th 
First National Bank of Rawlins, Wyo., assignee,.. was presented to the Board for their approval. A motion was 
made °h'J Orton, Seconded by HcHillen and unanimously carrried, whereby the assignment of rents wis approved 
and placed on record as instrument No. 521968, April 5, 1973, in the office of County Clerk and Ex-Officio 
Register of Deeds, C::i:·bon County, Wyoming. 

ther busL~ess, the meetinG ~as adjourned. 

Commissioners. 


